A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE	)	Bill Number <u>15</u>
AMENDING SECTION 15.08.010 OF	)	for 1996
THE LEBANON MUNICIPAL CODE	)	
ADOPTING THE UNIFORM FIRE	)	Ordinance Number2192
CODE	)	

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 15.08.010 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

## Adopted

There is adopted by the city, for the purpose of prescribing regulations governing conditions hazardous to life and property from fire or explosion, that certain code known as the Uniform Fire Code recommended by the Western Fire Chiefs' Association and the International Conference of Building Officials, being particularly the 1994 edition thereof and the whole thereof, including any future additions, modifications and changes thereto, save and except such portions as have been deleted, modified or amended by Sections 15.08.150 through 15.08.220 of this code; provided, however, that the city council may, by resolution, elect not to adopt all or part of any such future additions, modifications, or changes to the Uniform Fire Code, 1994 edition. In the event the council does not adopt such resolution within one hundred eighty (180) days after the effective date of an addition, modification or change to the Uniform Fire Code, such additions, modifications or changes shall automatically become effective in this code. Not less than three copies of the Uniform Fire Code, 1994 edition have been filed and shall remain filled in the office of the bureau of fire prevention, and the same are adopted and incorporated here as fully as if set out at length in this chapter, and from the date on which the ordinance codified in this chapter takes effect, the provisions thereof shall be controlling within the limits of the city.

Passed by the City Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against this 11th day of December, 1996.

Pehert Hinik

Page 1 Ordinance Adopting Fire Code

C:\PROGRAMS\WPDOCS\CITY\FIRECODE.96

ATTEST:

Gify Recorder 

C:\PROGRAMS\WPDOCS\CITY\FIRECODE.96

\_.